

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-03010-APM

HON. AMIT P. MEHTA

STATE OF COLORADO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-03715-APM

HON. AMIT P. MEHTA

PLAINTIFF STATES' POST-TRIAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

I. Legal Framework..... 4

II. Plaintiff States Have Defined Relevant Markets and Proven Google’s Monopoly Power in Those Markets..... 7

 A. General Search Services is a Relevant User-Side Product Market..... 7

 B. General Search Advertising is a Relevant Advertiser-Side Product Market 7

 1. Advertisers consistently view general search ads and SVP search ads as non-substitutable..... 9

 2. General search ads are useful to more advertisers than SVP search ads..... 14

 3. General search ads and SVP search ads have different features, purchasing methods, and pricing 14

 C. Google has Monopoly Power in Each of the Relevant Markets 18

III. Google’s Distribution Contracts Facilitate Two Additional Types of Competitive Harm.... 20

 A. Google’s SA360 Conduct Harms Competition..... 20

 1. Google promised neutrality but instead favored its own profits 21

 2. Google limits competition by refusing support for Microsoft auction-time bidding..... 22

 3. Google also delays cross-engine support for other key Microsoft Ads features..... 28

 4. Google’s delayed or deferred support for Microsoft Ads features harms competition in search advertising markets..... 29

 B. Google’s Distribution Contracts Hinder Rivals’ Ability to Enter into Cost-Effective Contracts with SVPs..... 31

IV. Google’s Ongoing, Voluntary Dealing with Microsoft Ads Renders the “Duty to Deal” Doctrine Inapplicable..... 33

Conclusion 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>Flovac, Inc. v. Airvac, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 849 (1st Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>FTC v. Hackensack Meridian Health, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4145062 (D.N.J. Aug. 4, 2021) <i>aff'd</i> , 30 F.4th 160 (3d Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>FTC v. IQVIA Holdings Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 81232 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)	4
<i>FTC v. Surescripts, LLC</i> , 665 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2023).....	5, 18
<i>FTC v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Tronox Ltd.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018).....	5, 8, 18
<i>FTC v. Wilh. Wilhelmsen Holding ASA</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2018).....	15
<i>McWane, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	5
<i>New York v. Facebook</i> , 549 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2021).....	34, 35
<i>New York v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 66 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	34, 35
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973)	34
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc'ns</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	34
<i>SMS Sys. Maint. Servs., Inc. v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 188 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>State of Ill., ex rel. Burriss v. Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 1469 (7th Cir. 1991).....	6, 31
<i>United States v. Bazaarvoice</i> , 2014 WL 203966 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2014).....	13, 18
<i>United States v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4, 6, 30, 35

Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, 540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... 33, 34

Other Authorities

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* ¶ 651c (Fifth Ed. 2023)..... 31
